

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION
OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON FEBRUARY 01, 2018, 1:30 P.M., THURSDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon, Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Jose G. Velasco	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Vacation Leave)
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 039-2018

RESOLUTION GRANTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO MARAWI CITY

WHEREAS, Marawi City was under siege for many months due to its forcible occupation by the Maute Group;

WHEREAS, thousands of residents of Marawi City were displaced as a result of combat activities between government forces and the Maute Group in the fight to regain control and reinstall a legal government;

WHEREAS, in the aftermath of the Marawi City War, an extensive damage was incurred making the city's rehabilitation a monumental task needing assistance from benevolent sources;

WHEREAS, as kindhearted human beings and fellow Filipinos, it is but appropriate for the City Government of Tuguegarao to aid our distraught kindreds recover and rebuild from the ruins and ravages of war-torn Marawi City;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to extend financial assistance to Marawi City Government in the amount of One Hundred Thousand Pesos (P100,000.00) as aid for its rehabilitation efforts, to be charged against the Donations Account of the City Mayor.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to authorize the Local Chief Executive, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to extend financial assistance to Marawi City, on behalf of the people of Tuguegarao City.

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, for his appropriate action.

Page 1 of 2

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 039-2018 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor
Presiding Officer
Date: 020518

al